

Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



								27				2.25			
		INDIAN	RIVER	COUNTY	SHERIFF	'S OFF	ICE	Ca	se Rep	ort # 2025	5-000	88082	Book	ing # 25 -	2062
				ST AFFIDA 5 41st Ave				CX						enile Arrest Affidav	
ADMINISTRATIVE	The state of the s	9		ch, Florida				COU	rt Case#	Civil Citation			N. 10. 00350410	enile Complaint Aff	
IRA	Charge Type, check	⊠ Fel		☐ Misdem			Ordinance	Cou	Court Case # OBTS # 3/0/15-79 Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized						799
NIS	as many as apply		ffic Felony		Misdemeand		Other						, recepting		
DMI	Location of Arrest							2000	tion of Offe			N. 175			
A	4055 41ST / VERO BEA		100 mm 10							T AVENU					
	Date of Arrest	Tim	e of Arrest		ate of Offen		Fingerprin	VERO BEACH FL 32960 printed				Fingerprin	nted By		
	08/18/202 Name	5	11:39	9	08/18/	2025	□ Ident	tificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal	(Carale	25
0	Adult - Bou	lware,	Jameo	n J						Alias					
enile	Race				Sex	Height			Eye Co			Color	E	mail Address	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Black Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos			Male	5'8	" 14	13	B	RO		LK ool Child Att	ande		
ult/										1	3011	JOI CHIIG ALL	GIIUS		
t Ad	Local Address (stre								1	->-		Phone		20	Veteran
ıdan	1455 90TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32966 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile									10			90-792		ontacted
efer										Tr.		Phone			□ N/A □
	Driver's License Nu			Social S	ecurity Nun	(6)	ООВ		Place Of B				100	en Occupation	STANAY
Det E	B4604308832	09/05/19 sted individu			IORTH CA			Y enforce	Unemploy ement agencies.	ed					
_	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Se								Date of Bir		o i i di cu	Arres			demeanor
Co Def	Co Defendant Name	// et				Cau		Data at Dia	(h 8		☐ At La				
Ö	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Firs	t, Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		J Felony LI MIS Juvenile	demeanor
J. Salah															
35	Charge Description GOVERNORS WARRANT EXTRADITION									Counts		Ø F.S.	1000000	tute/Ordinance	#
CHARGE	Citation #	WAIN	MINI LA	TRADIT	ION					Bond Amou	nt	☐ Ord.		1.05 [3919] urt Case #	
	TDC	-04/						NO BOND mestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misdr							
Maria	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warran	t DB	M 🗆 Juv	/PU LI	Citation	□ Dom	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	⊠ Felony	
ш	Charge Descrip	tion								Counts		☐ F.S.	Stat	tute/Ordinance	#
9	Citation #									Bond Amour		Ord.		of Const	
CH										Bond Amour	nı		Cou	ırt Case #	
	□ PC □ Capia	s/Warran	□ B'	W □Juv	PU 🗆	Citation	□ Dome	estic V	fiol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	☐ Felony	
NA.	Reasoning														
JCC NOT OFFERED					AD	ITIO	VAL CH	AR	GES						
PFE															
10	Comments								7000		-			-	
N OS															
5															
	Adults Only [☐ Hold for	First Appe	arance Do N	ot Bond Ou	t. Reasor	1:								
Ē	The preceding is tru	e to the b	est of my pr	esent knowle	edge or beli	ef	le.	unen te	and as her	officed before we		4	-	Pasakina Dan	ata (Brint)
¥				osem mom	oge of bein					ribed before m		20 25	Y INO	Recoining Dep	60/1/2
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's Signature								Signature Received Pate / Time						0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000
NIIS	D. No. / Dist.	1	0			_			ype Name		da 18			8/18/25	12:29
	6313						of (Print or Type Name 13 1/2 udd 184							
ANS SOL	Name (Printed) Green, Oma	ri A6	96				1	Per	sonally Kno	own		Produced	900	Employee ID #	
			Victim's	s Name: S'	TATE OF	FLORI	DA						, i	577	ruy
	Marsy's Law Info	ormatio) -	Law rights				tim _	N	Victim w	vould lik	e to have t	heir infor	mation protected	I_N



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088082

NARRATIVE

On Monday 18th, 2025, at approximately 1058 hours, I responded to 4055 41ST Street Indian River County Jail and made contact with Jameon J. Boulware.

I served Jameon J. Boulware with an active warrant out of North Carolina:

Count 1 of ATTEMPTED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER
Count 2 of CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FIRST DEGREE MURDER
Count 3 of POSSESSION OF FIREARM BY A FELON

Jameon J. Boulware was served in the Indian River County Jail.



The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief,

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

631

Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA

18 day of A

LEO

Aug 25

My comission expires

Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Green, Omari A696

Arrest Report 2025-00088082-12_00_58 Page 2 OF 2

Case Report # 2025-00088046 Booking # 2 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit **ADMINISTRATIVE** Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Court Case # 312025CT010676 OBTS # 31011 79 Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ■ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 4055 41ST AVENUE 1100 4055 41ST AVENUE 1100 VERO BEACH, FL 32960 VERO BEACH FL 32960 Date of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted By 6 17 L Fingerprinted 08/18/2025 10:30 08/18/2025 ☐ Identification Only **DAFIS** □ Criminal Alias Adult - Nespolini, Diana Lynn Defendant Adult / Juvenile Sex Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Email Address White Fema 5 ' 3 " 140 GRY BRO Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 1526 34TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32960 (352)428-4659 DY Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted Phone Y D N D N/A Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth Citizen Occupation N214172698911 / FL 10/31/1969 NY - NEW YORK Unemployed * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. ☐ Arrested Race Sex Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Date of Birth or Age Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ပ္ပ ☐ Arrested Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age Felony ■ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Ø F.S. Counts Statute/Ordinance # D.U.I. - PROPERTY DAMAGE/PERSONAL INJURY (MISDEMEANOR) ☐ Ord. 316.193(3)(c)1 Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # \$1,500 312025CT010676 □ PC □ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Writ Att ☐ Domestic Viol Ini Misdemeanor Felony Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj ☐ Writ Att. ■ Misdemeanor □ Felony Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: **ADMINISTRATIVE** The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print) ONLY Authority this 18 day of Aug Officer's / Complainant's Signature Signature Received Date / Time **BOOKING USE** Print or Type Name 1200 8-18-25 D. No. / Dist. Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature) 6313 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Green, Omari A696 6100 Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA Marsy's Law Information Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim Victim would like to have their information protected



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088046

NARRATIVE

On Monday 18 th , 2025, at approximately 1058 hours, I resp Nespolini.	ponded to 4055 41 ST Street and made contact with Diana Lynn
I served Diana Lynn Nespolini with an active warrant Case	#312025CT01067AXXXVB:
Count 3 of FSS 316.193(3)(C) 1 — DRIVING UNDER THE INFL OF .15 OR MORE DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR PERSON OF A	UENCE – IMAPAIRMENT – BLOOD OR BREATH ALCOHOL LEVEL NOTHER.
Diana Lynn Nespolini was transported to the Indian River C	county Jail.
	*
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 48 day of Aug 25
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE (31)	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO
Green, Omari A696	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00088089 Booking # Z5-2758								75P
		Α	RREST AF					Z	Arrest A				Juven	nile Arrest Affiday	it	
ADMINISTRATIVE		Verd	4055 41s Beach, F		60			Court	Case #	e Civil Citation			Juven	nile Complaint Aff	100000	70
TRA	Charge Type, check	☐ Felony	124 M	Misdemeano	r	□ Or	dinance		rictim	☐ Domestic V	liolenc		Neapons /	3/0/15 Seized	19	52
SINI	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic F	elony 🗆 T	raffic Misde	meanor	☐ Ot										
ADM	6200 20TH S							6200 20TH STREET 900 VERO BEACH FL 32966-								
	Date of Arrest	Time of	Arrest		Offense	- 1	Fingerprinte	rinted Fingerprinted By						ed By	101	
	08/18/2025 Name) 1	11:45	08	/18/202	5	☐ Identif	fication	Only	☐ AFIS Alias		Criminal		/wec	04	
	Adult - PER	RY, CHR	ISTINA I	LOUISE						Allas						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White			100	100	eight	Weight		Eye Co		Hair (Em	nail Address		
July /	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os		F	ema 5	11	190	0	В	LU	School	_N ol Child Atter	nde			
dult	Local Address (street, Apt. Number)											or ormarmor	103			
It A									4/7			Phone			Ve	eteran
ndaı	526 23RD A Permanent Address	or Parent's N	ame of Juve	nile	-L 3296	02			AL.	1		(772)32 Phone	1-9324	Parent C	onlacted	×Ν
Defe	Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number 1008							1	1	2		ritorie		Y D N		
									lace Of B					n Occupation	entre.	
die od	P417266620000 / FL 06/						6/01/19 ed individua			LÓRIDA htity and may be sh	nared v	with other lav	v enforcem	Housekee nent agencies	per	
)Į	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex							$\overline{}$		th or Age		☐ Arreste			demeano	r
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	flort first held	det a)		Race		Sex	Date of Birth or Age ☐ At Large						☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor		
ိ	Co-Defendant Name	(cast, rirst, iviit	idie)		Nace	ľ	Jex .	0	ate of Bir	in or Age		☐ At Larg		Felony LI MIS Juvenile	demeand	
Seyen,	Oheres Descript															
BE	Charge Descript 2ND DEGREE		EFT							Counts 1	- 1 - 3	⊠ F.S. □ Ord.	37.57.5	te/Ordinance		
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount		010.		.014.3a[279 t Case#	8]	
	⊠ PC □ Capias	εΛΛ/arrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citatio		П.	-t'- 16-		\$500.00						
100	што посры	D V V GIT GI R	L BW	□ Juv PO	LI Citatio	on	□ Dome:	STIC VIO	i inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misden	neanor	☐ Felony		
GE	Charge Descript	on								Counts	T	F.S.	Statu	ite/Ordinance	#	
	Citation #					_				Bond Amount		Ord.	Court	t Case #		
CHAR	1									Dona Amount			Count	Case #		
100	☐ PC ☐ Capias	/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU·	☐ Citatio	on	☐ Domes	stic Vio	l Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdem	neanor	☐ Felony		
_	Reasoning	100														
REI																
OFF																
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments															
N DO																
7	4															
	Adults Only	Hold for First	Appearance	Do Not Bo	nd Out. Rea	ason:										
щ	The preceding is true	to the best of	my present	knowledge	or belief.		Swo	rn to a	nd subse	ribed before me, th	he und	lareigned	160	Receiving Des	tv (Print)	
É.							11.50	ority th	/	day of Aug	ne und	20 25	ONLY	13 B	reloi	12
ADMINISTRATIVE	Office Ns / Complainant's Signature							ature _	13		410		SE O	Received Date	/ Time	
Z E	D. No. / Dis	D. No. / Dist)								Print or Type Name 15 10-001195 9 8 119 25 1455 Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Programme Performance						
	3454						of O	of Official Duties							()	
	Name (Printed) Glading, Nat	asha A	283				2	Print or Type Name 15 1455 Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance of Official Duties Personally Known								
		T _M	ictim's Nam	e: DILLA	RD'S								25%) /	(
	Marsy's Law Info	mation	arsy's Law r	rights have	been prov	ided t	to the victi	m_N	I	Victim wou	ld like	to have the	eir informa	ation protected	N_	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088089

NARRATIVE

On Monday, August 18th, 2025, at approximately 1154 hours, Corporal Munni and I responded to Dillard's, located at 6200 20th Street, Unit 900, in reference to a shoplifting.

Upon arrival, I observed a white female sitting in an office, along with Dillard's manager Dodi Brown-Thompson. Brown-Thompson advised the female, Christina Perry, put two purses inside her purse and proceeded to pass all points of sale without paying, and exit the store. Brown-Thompson stopped Perry at the entrance of the mall and brought her back to the store.

On the table, I observed two purses. A black Michael Kors purse which cost \$198.00, and a brown Dooney & Burke purse that cost \$228.00. The subtotal of the merchandise that was stolen was \$426.00. I read Perry her Miranda Rights which she understood and advised she wanted to answer any questions. When asked about the theft, she advised she knew she shouldn't have done it but she wasn't thinking.

I placed Perry in the back of my agency issued patrol car and upon searching her purse, I observed a small brown Michael Kors wallet with the tag still on. I showed Perry the wallet and she advised she didn't realize it was in her purse. I returned the wallet to Brown-Thompson and was advised the wallet costed \$78.00. The subtotal for all merchandise taken passed all points of sale without paying was \$504.00.

Perry was transported to the IRCSO Jail without incident, and turned over to Booking Deputies where she was charged with MISD 2ND DEG PETIT THEFT.

This was recorded on my agency-issued body worn camera.					

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Glading, Natasha A283

1/4	MA	dr	3454
1	10	-	_

Sworn and Sub	oscribed befo	re me this	10	day of	409	125
NOTARY/ ASA	0				0	
My comission o	expires		LEO			
Agency	INDIAN RIV	ER COUNTY S	SHERIFF'S O	FFICE		



ORIGINAL

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0556 REPORT DATE: 08/18/2025 TYPE: ARREST AFFIDAVIT

	2	25-	2759			AR	RI	EST	AF	FID	AVI	T					
	CIRCUIT 19TH JU	DICIAL C	IRCUIT			EPORTIN		NCY POLICE D	EPART	MENT			, ,				DATE /2025
Į.		G AGENCY C	RI#	- 0	RRESTING		ORI	#		BMITTING A	GENCY ORI	#		BOOKING AG		RI#	
MAT	AGENCY CA				L03102		SE #			-0310200 ENILE?	TYPE OF A	RREST		FL0310000	·		
S.	25-0556				102002			6	NO				NTO CUSTODY				
CASE INFORMATION	31011	5193	4	EVIDENCE	CONFISC	ATED					EVIDEN	CE CONF	ISCAT	ED DESCRIPTIO	N		
ర	1. FELC	ONY [2. TRAFFI	C FELONY	Ę.	3. мізі	DEMEA	NOR [4. T	RAFFIC MISD	EMEANOR		<u> </u>	ORDINANCE		6. OTH	HER/CAPIAS
1806			ARREST					В	OOKI	NG				JA	IL		
	DATE 08/18/2	025	01:1	.8 PM		DATE			TI	ME		DATE			TIME		
930	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA	NY NAME									_				
N OF	NO																
LOCATION ARREST	STREET # 743	PRE	DIRECTIO		REET NAM	E					POST D	IRECTIO	36	STREET CATEG TERRACE	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
OCA	CITY			STATE	ZIP		AT L	ATITUDE				AN		GITUDE			
	SEBASTI			FL	3295	8	27.	775951				-8	0.49	L76			
₽	AT BUSINE	SS?	COMPA	NY NAME													
LOCATION OFFENSE	1300										POST	DIRECT	NOF	STREET CATEG	ORY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
CATI	743				DIA									TERRACE			
90	CITY SEBASTI	AN		STATE FL		ZIP 32958		27.7759					1000000	ONGITUDE			
41.00	PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS			us JUVE	NILE?	PAREN	TS CO			IONSHIP TO S	SUBJECT		-			NTA ?	
	1 BUCTNECC	COVERNMEN	T NAME	NO												NO	
	DO21NE32/0	SOVERNMEN	II NAME					VICTI	M TO S	UBJECT RELA	TIONSHIP						
	FIRST NAM	E		MID	DLE NAME		LAST	NAME				SUI	FFIX	DATE OF BIR	ТН	AGE	
	DAVID GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE	PET	ETHNIC	TV		ERTSON	DEN					2/2/1953	Lance	72	
	M	5'06"	w		NOT H	ISPAN)	c	ALIAS / MAI	DEN			NA.	NAME	DESC.	FAI	PLEXT R	ION
	BUILD			WEIGHT	EYE C	OLOR	1000	IR COLOR	PHYS	ICAL FEATUR	E				_		
	SLIM SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOOS		150 LBS			GF	ξΥ	丄								
ш	Control Par	NO) 171 003	(LOCKITO	N / DESCR.	ioc)												
ARRESTEE	DUI INDICA	TOR		SPEAKS EN	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION			PROBAT	ION?	GANG AF		SEX OFF	ENDER	3000	ALTH		ELESS?
SE.	NONE	ICATION		YES		10		NO	_	NO		NO		NO		NO	
A	DRIVER LIC		-			DL STAT	E DL	CLASS	P	LACE OF BIR	тн Со	DUNTRY	OF CIT	TZENSHIP			
	A302584	870000				FL	E			L	U			220,0121			
	SOC. SEC. #		INS #		FBI #		FC	IC/NCIC #		OOKING #	SPN #		D	OC#	OTH	ER ID	#
	PERMAN	ENT ADDI	RESS						- 2	25-27	77						
	STREET #			STRE	ET NAME								S	TREET CATEGO	RY COD	E /	APT/UNIT #
Celul Aug.	743			MEI	DIA TER								т	ERRACE			
	CITY SEBASTIA	N.				ST FI	ATE	ZIP CODE 32958		ADDRESS SO	URCE						
	PERSON RES		DE				PHO	7/7-18 Vinte		E-MAIL							
	RESIDEN	r															

MARSY'S LAW?

ORIGINAL

CHARGE #	VICTIM PER	SON #		E START DAT /2025	ΓE	08/18	END DAT /2025	E	10000000000	ENT START 18/2025	DATE	10000000	DENT EN	
JUVENILE R	ÉFERRÀL							87.					,	
FSS	CHARGE TYPE CHARGE SEVERITY FSS MISDEMEANOR			NANCE #	53000	TE STATU 5.193(30	0.00				STATUTE CATEGORY DUI-UNLAW BLD ALCH			
DUI DAMAGI	STATUTE DESCRIPTION DUI DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR PERSON OF ANOTHER						,	COUNTS	SINCREA	SED PENAL	Υ		DOME NO	STIC VIOLE
DRUG ACTIV	DRUG ACTIVITY DRUG TYPE			DRUG AMOUNT			BAIL BOND TYPE		E BOND DATE		26.500	ND AMOUNT ,000.00	WARRAN W36258	
PERSON # COARRESTEE STATUS JU 2			JUVENILE?	PARENT	ENTS CONTAC		RELATIO	ISHIP TO S	SUBJECT				NT	Α?
40	OVERNMENT FLORIDA	NAME				VICT	M TO SUE	JECT RELA	TIONSHI	,				
FIRST NAME			MIDDLE NA	ME	LAST N	NAME				SUFFI	×	DATE OF BIR	TH A	GE .
GENDER HEIGHT RACE		ETHN	ICITY	ALIAS / MAIDEN		DEN			ALT NA	ME DE	SC.	COMPL	EXTION	
BUILD	WEIGHT			E COLOR HAIR COLOR PHYSICAL F			AL FEATUR	E						
SCARS/MARI	KS/TATOOS (L	OCATION / D	ESCRIBE)											
DUI INDICA	TOR	SPEA	KS ENGLISH?	THREAT?		PROBAT	ION?	gang af	F?	SEX OFFEN	DER?	MENTAL HE	ALTH H	OMELESS?
IDENTIF	CATION			•										
			DL STATE	DL CI	LASS	PLA	CE OF BIR	гн С	COUNTRY OF	CITIZ	ENSHIP			
SOC. SEC. #		INS #	FBI #	<i>*</i>	FCIC	/NCIC #	вос	KING #	SPN	#	DOC	: #	OTHER	ID#
PERMANE	NT ADDRE	SS		W										
STREET #			STREET NAM	1E							STRI	EET CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNI
CITY	1				TE	ZIP CODE	AC	DRESS SO	URCE				20727	

MARSY'S LAW?

ORIGINAL

					1	
AGEN	CY	СΔ	SE	#:	25-	0556

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

REPORT DATE: 08/18/2025

TYPE:

ARREST AFFIDAVIT

1,100	undersigned certifies and 08/18/2025	swears	that he/she has just and 13:18	reasonable grounds to believe that	t the above named	defendant c	ommitted to	he following v	lolation of law:
Qn		, at		ly include facts constituting cause	for arrest.)				
ĺ									
On	Monday, August 18	, 202	at approximately	1318 hours, I responded t	o 743 Media T	er. Sehas	tian FI	7958 for a	Warrant
serv	rice for David Peter	Albei	tson.		o / 10 Media 1	ci, ocuas	dan, re s	22330 101 6	warrant

I made contact with David at the front of the residence at 743 Media ter and detained him. Dispatch advised that David had a warrant for DUI with property damage. The warrant was confirmed through NCIC and through Indian River County Sheriff's Office. Once the warrant was confirmed I placed David under arrest and transported him to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

FIRST NAME ALEC		LAST NAME BARTON		1, 1, 200 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100		RANK OFFICER		SIGNATURE METHOD DIGITAL
FIRST NAME ALEC I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE AI 08/18/2025	BOVE ATTACHED STAT at 14:06	EMENTS ARE TRUE AN	D CORRECT ON	OFFICE	ER SIGNATU	(4)-	0	
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		BADGE #	AFFIRMING AGENCY	ORI#	SIGNATUR	E METHOD	AFFIRM	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATUR
SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED T WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN P.C. Exists for Charge(s);		JCED	ВҮ		A	S IDENTIFIC	ATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)
	□ NO -	Judge	e's Signature				Da	ite
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME A COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOT		ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHAI BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF CC T. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNO					LD I WILLFUL HIS NOTICE 1	LY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSIO
DEFENDANT THUMB PRINT			DEFENDANT/JU	OUVENILE SIGNATURE			PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE	
			1					

Case Report # 2025-00088139 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Booking # 25 - 2 ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation Juvenile Complaint Affidavit Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Court Case # 312014DR1196 31011 Charge Type, check ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance Victim □ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor **Ճ** Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 4055 41ST AVENUE 4055 41ST AVENUE 1100 VERO BEACH, FL 32960 VERO BEACH FL 32960 Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted Fingerprinted By 08/18/2025 13:45 08/18/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS ☐ Criminal Alias Adult - BELL, LARRY DONELL Jr Defendant Adult / Juvenile Sex Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Email Address Black 6'1" Male 265 BRO BLK Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Phone Veteran 2155 79TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32966-(772)410-7521 Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Parent Contacted YO NO NA O Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Citizen Occupation Place Of Birth B201451287000 / FL 03/28/1981 FL - FLORIDA Unknown * Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. Sex ☐ Arrested Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Date of Birth or Age ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor Def ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile ္မ Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex ☐ Arrested Date of Birth or Age ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # COC Civil (NON-CRIMINAL) 1 Ord. 38.22 Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # \$1,000.00 □ PC □ Capias/Warrant X BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # ☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation □ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: ADMINISTRATIVE The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print) ONLY day of Aug Authority this 18 2025 Officer's / Complainant's Signature **BOOKING USE** 8-18-25 1431 ID. No. / Dist. Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance Receiving Deputy (Signature) 6313 of Official Duties Name (Printed) Personally Known ☐ ID Produced Green, Omari A696 6100 Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA Marsy's Law Information

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim.

Victim would like to have their information protected



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088139

NARRATIVE

		_
urc	I responded to AOEE A1ST Street Indian Biver County Should Office	

On Monday 18 th , 2025, at approximately 1353 hours, I responded to 4055 41 ST Street Indian River County Sheriff Office and made contact with Larry Donell Jr. Bell.
I served Larry Donell Jr. Bell with an active warrant case #312014DR1196:
1 Count of FSS 38.22 COC Civil (NON-CRIMINAL)
Larry Donell Jr. Bell was transported to the Indian River County Jail.
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE Sworn and Subscribed before me this May of Aug 15
MARCOTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO Green, Omari A696 Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	IN	DIAN RIVER CO	DUNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00088169 Booking # 25-276/									,		
Æ		ARREST 4055 4	AFFIDAVIT	(a	7	DXI		Affidavit Civil Citation			☐ Ju	venile Arrest Affi venile Complain	davit				
ATI		Vero Beach	, Florida 329	960		Cour	t Case#			0	BTS#	3/0115	79	130	6		
STR			Misdemeano		Ordinance		Victim										
Ĭ.	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony [☐ Traffic Misde	meanor [Other	Location of Offense											
ADMINISTRATIVE	BAY STREET FELLSMERE,	FL 32948				BAY STREET FELLSMERE FL 32948											
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest		Offense	Fingerprin				2010		Fingerpri	inted By					
	08/18/2025	14:48	08	/18/2025	☐ Ident	tificatio	n Only	□AFIS] Criminal	criminal pencer						
	Name Adult - Guard	ado Iraeta R	ebeca					Alias									
nile	Race	ado naeta, ix		ex Heig	t Weight	_	Eye Col	or	Hair	Color		Email Address			-		
uve	White		F	ema	TO SERVICE STATE OF THE SERVIC		В	RO	В	RO							
t/J	Scars, Marks, Tattoos						•		Scho	ool Child Atte	ends				22.00		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street,	Ant Number)												Make			
nt A	72 SONRISE		smere F	1 32948						Phone		Veteran					
nda	Permanent Address or			L 02040		-	-			Phone		Pare	nt Conta		<u>₽</u> K		
Jefe												Υ□	И□	N/A			
	Driver's License Numb	er / State	Social Secur	ity Number	DOB		Place Of B		11	ı		zen Occupatio					
SE N		* Collection of socia		or from an a	10/03/19			LORIDA	Hono	luras		N Unknov					
100	Co-Defendant Name (La		security num	Race	Sex		Date of Bir		e snared	With other is			s. Misdem	eanor			
Def	(22	,						ar or rige		☐ At La	3,97	□ Juvenile					
၀၀	Co-Defendant Name (La	st, First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres		☐ Felony ☐	Misdem	eanor			
						7,75				At La	rge [☐ Juvenile					
	Charge Description	n				_		Counts		Ø F.S.	St	atute/Ordinar	re#				
GE	DL - No Valid Di							1		Ord.	1939	22.03(1)	100 #				
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amou	ınt			ourt Case #			7		
5	AJST19E ☑ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation		500 								_			
dia.	La ro La Capias/v	variant 🔲 6VV	LI JUV PO	LI Citation	1 LI DOM	estic v	rioi inj.	LI WIII ALL		LX MISGE	meanor	eanor					
	Charge Description	n						Counts	T	☐ F.S.	Sta	Statute/Ordinance #					
RGE	01-11									Ord.							
CHAR	Citation #							Bond Amou	int		Co	Court Case #					
0	☐ PC ☐ Capias/V	Varrant □ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	Dom	estic V	iol Ini.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor	□Fe	lony	_			
JCC NOT OFFERED	Reasoning																
JCC NOT	Comments																
		Hold for First Appeara			son:												
ADMINISTRATIVE	The preceding is true to	tne best of my pres	ent knowledge	or belief.	A STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN			ribed before n			1	Receiving	Deputy (I	Print)			
IRA	Officer's / Complainant	's Signature		CO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO A STREET OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN		thority anature		day of _A	15_	20 25	ŝ	Received D	Pate / Tin	ne ne			
SIN		1/2	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		1.00		ype Marne	a	duer	5		8-18-		120	15		
MC	ID. No. / Dist.				No	tary / L	aw Enforc	ement Officer	STATE OF THE OWNER, WHEN PERSON NAMED IN			Receiving		Signati	ure)		
A	6150 Name (Printed)				of	Officia	LDulles		F 10	Dending		Receiving Receiving	2	_			
	Barrientos, Se	bastian A3	35			Per	sonally Kn	own	<u> </u>	Produced		Employee	100				
		Victim's	Name: STAT	E OF FLO	RIDA						_	6	100				
	Marsy's Law Inforr				ded to the vic	tim_	N	Victim	would lik	ce to have t	heir info	rmation prote	cted	N			



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Commence of the contract of th

Arrest	Affidavit	Report
MICOL	Mindavit	report

Case Report # 2025-00088169

NARRATIVE

On Monday, August 18th, 2025 at 1448 hours, I was traveling Westbound on CR512 when I observed a red Nissan
Altima sedan bearing Florida tag# CI64YG with heavy, dark, non-transparent tint on its front window. I proceeded to
get behind the aforementioned vehicle and activated my emergency lights to conduct a traffic stop at North Bay
Street and CR 512.

Upon approach, I made contact with the driver, who was later identified as Rebeca Iraeta. I measured the rear right window tint using my agency issued tint meter which resulted in 4%. It should be noted that Iraeta openly stated she did not possess a valid Florida drivers license. Iraeta provided me with a Honduran passport as identification. Due to the previously mentioned, I placed Iraeta in handcuffs. I then conducted a query through Public Safety Dispatch, who advised me Iraeta has never been issued a valid Florida drivers license.

who advised me Iraeta has never been issued a valid Florida drivers license. Iraeta was then placed in the back of my marked patrol vehicle and transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident. Due to the above mentioned, I criminally charged Iraeta with the following charges: F.S.S 322.03(1) No Valid DL

preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of
LESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA
N/S	My comission expires LEO
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

1		ICE	(Case Report # 2025-00088208 Booking # 25 - 2762																	
				AFFID						Arrest		vit Citation				Juvenile	e Arrest Affidavit e Complaint Affi	,			
TIVE.			Vero Bea		Water Company	80				ourt Case #		Citation									
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		Felony	☐ Misder	0.00			Ordinance	_	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Se							101157937 Seized				
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	Z	Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic	Misdem	eanor		Other	Lo	Location of Offense											
ADI	800 6TH AV					-825	1600 S US 1 HWY														
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	_	FL 32960 Time of Arrest		Date of C	Offense		Finger		/ERO B	EAC	H FL 32	962		Finge	erorinted	I Bv				
	08/18/202	5	15:53			18/20			dentification Only AFIS Criminal						, ange	Fingerprinted By S-111					
	Name Adult - ROS	FW	ARNE RY					А	lias												
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race	Wei	ght	Eye Co	olor	-	Hair	Color		Ema	il Address										
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	005			M	ale	6'0	"	228	<u> </u>	IAZ		RO ool Child A	ttends							
dult/													Julia	or orma	itter rus						
nt Ac	Local Address (stre			O BEA	CH		oen-	_		1/		,		Phone (772)	400-	MEA!	Veterar ✓ Y				
enda	Permanent Address			Juvenile				_	yn					Phone			ComParent C				
Def	Driver's License Nu		Yona / State	_	Security			cbac DOB	tiar	Place Of		3 2953	3_	(772	7 6		Occupation	□ N/A 🗹			
	R2657398209			Sucial	Security	ISLIFTICS	-	03/15	198			SACHUS	ETT	rs		Y	Car Washe	r			
065	Co-Defendant Name	sted indiv	idual is	to verify ide		nd may be sh	nared	with other		forceme		demeanor									
Def	Co-Detendant Name	(Last,	First, Middle)			Race		Sex	15	Date of B	irth or	Age		derriearior							
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last,	First, Middle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of B	irth or	Age		☐ Arre		□ Fe		demeanor			
200														LIACE	arge		venile				
Ж	Charge Descrip Felony Flee &		de Liabte	2 Siron	Norm	al 6-	and.				Cou	unts		Ø F.S.			e/Ordinance	#			
CHARGE	Citation #		de Lights	x Siren	NOTTH	ai Sp	eea				Bor	nd Amount	_	☐ Ord	•		1935(2) Case #				
ᇴ	AM2LTOE ☑ PC ☐ Capia		rant 🗆 B	w n	uv PU	□ Cit	tation		omoeti	NO BOND promestic Viol Inj. □ Writ Att. □ Misc							⊠ Felony				
					uvio		duon		orresu												
33	Charge Descrip RECKLESS D		NG								Cou	ınts	T	□ F.S. Statute/Ordinance # 316.192(1)(Δ)							
CHARG	Citation #	KIVI	NG			11000			2010011		Bon	Bond Amount					316.192(1)(A) Court Case #				
	AM2LTLE ☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/War	rant 🗆 B	w ni	uv PU	□ Cit	ation		omesti	c Viol Inj.	500.00			TT Mind			Wisself Landers				
- A-40.5			idik	W 03	uvio		ation		omesu	c violinj.		rit Ail.	Misdemeanor ☐ Felony								
ED	Reasoning																				
JCC NOT OFFERED																					
DT 0	Comments					-															
C NC																					
30																					
	Adults Only	1:																			
٣	The preceding is tru	e to th		Sworr	to and subs	cribed	d before me, t	he un	dersigned		100	Receiving Dep	ity (Print)								
3ATI	Officer's / Complain	natio S	N			A 10-70170 100			Author	rity this 18	_ day	of AUGUS				ONLY	A. Car	ules			
IIST	CI - M-		#6015							ure L. L.		Carre				USE (S/16/2	/ Time 1830			
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.								Notary	/ Law Enfor	_	nt Officer in F	-	mance		NGL	Receiving Dep				
A	6015 Name (Printed)									cial Duties Sersonally Kr	nown		□ ID	Produced		BOOKING	A Lass Employee ID #	le			
	Moon, Chris	ten														BC	6127				
	Marsy's Law Info	orma	IIOn —	s Name: : Law right					victim	N		Victim wor	ıld lik	e to have	theiri	informa	ition protected	ı N			
	V - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				-		-				-						biotopico				



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088208



	****	de como a filipidado de la como d	Same Same	+.2 - 13r	ADDI	TIONAL CHARG	ES	The Water	Markovice of section of the section
GE		Description SE TO SUBMIT T	O BAL TI	EST			Counts 1	Ø F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # 316.1939(1)(e)
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am 1000.0	nount	Court Case #
	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att,	⊠ Misdeme	anor
CHARGE	DL - C	Description Description	uspended	d/revoked.	. Habitual T	raffic Offender	Counts 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # 322.34(5)
CHA		QFCE	_			Bond Am	ND	Court Case #	
W.	IXI PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdeme	anor 🔀 Felony
CHARGE	DUI (N	Description fisdemeanor)					Counts 1	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # 316.193(1)(a)
CHA	Citation AJ85	YZE					Bond Am 500.00	17:90:089175	Court Case #
100	⊠ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	Misdeme:	
CHARGE	N		CYCLE	END	DORSEMEN	y_	Counts	Ø F.S. □ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance # 322.03(6)
CHA	The second line is not a second	2LTN E					Bond Am	00	Court Case #
	™ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdeme:	anor
SGE		Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
de de	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor
CHARGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHAF	Citation	30100					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
15120	PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□ BW	☐ Juv PU	Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Misdemea	anor Felony
GE		Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation						Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
10 9 % 100 9 %	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor
SGE		Description					Counts	☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	Citation	#					Bond Am		Court Case #
AW	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	anor

REPORTING	OFFICER	1 & ID#
Moon, Chi	risten	Δ458

CL-M- #6015



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088208



NARRATIVE

On Monday. August 18, 2025, at approximately 1552 hou advised via radio there was a green sports vehicles. The following is the probable cause	motorcycle with green headlights traveling in and out of
"On Monday, August 18th, 2025 at approximately 1617 h 1600 block of South US Highway 1 when I observed a gr rate of speed, northbound, in and out of traffic, and travel two other vehicles. I estimated the bike to be traveling at	ours, I, was patrolling the area of een sports bike with green headlights traveling at a high ing on the right shoulder, almost causing a collision with
I was in an agency issued marked patrol vehicle with Serga forementioned description provided by County). The motorcycle was facing northbound at the impassed us at the 400 block of US-1 still northbound. I init 500 block of US -1 activating my lights and sirens. The mapproximately 40 mph, once the motorcycle reached 6 th A travel northbound on 6 th Avenue, failing to stop while my the motorcycle was the only vehicle on the roadway in frost to safely pull over and come to a complete stop.	at the intersection of 4 th Street and US-1 (Indian River tersection. Once the light turned green, the motorcycle iated a traffic stop on the aforementioned vehicle at the notorcycle continued to travel northbound on US -1 at evenue and US-1 it veered to the east and continued to lights and sirens were activated. It should be noted that
As the motorcycle approached the intersection of 8th Street down for a steady red light. Once the vehicle came to a copatrol vehicle from the passenger side, grabbed the driver ground. It should be noted the driver sustained a small, m complain of any injuries and denied medical attention on restraints.	omplete stop, Sergeant Avila exited my clearly marked, and escorted him off the motorcycle and on to the inor abrasion to his right ankle, however he did not
While speaking with the driver, later identified as Ryan R emitting from his breath and his person as he spoke. A qu County Sheriff's Office Public Safety Dispatch and I was license. A query of Rosewarne was ran through DAVID v September 29th, 2015. Roswarne has 9 previous convictio River County Jail.	ery of Rosewarne was ran through the Indian River advised that Rosewarne did not have a valid driver's which confirmed Rosewarne's license was revoked on
Once at the Indian River County Jail, I requested Rosewar which he stated he would.	me to submit to Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises
The first exercise I began with was Horizontal Gaze Nystaverbally stated he understood the exercise. While conduct still and had to be reminded to keep his head still. I observe	ing the exercise, Rosewarne was unable to keep his head
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 18 day of Arcust
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA A. Canales 6127
Moon, Christen A458 CAM. Hal	My comission expires LEO
Moon, Christen A458 C. M. Hols	AgencyINDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088208



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

eyes, maximum deviation in both eyes, and onset of nystagmus prior to 45 degrees in both eyes.

The next exercise I explained and demonstrated was the walk and turn to which Rosewarne stated he understood. Rosewarne was unable to maintain the starting position. While completing the exercise Rosewarne was unable to maintain his balance, he missed heel to toe on several steps, stepped off the line, and conducted an improper turn.

The third exercise I attempted to conduct was the one-leg stand. During this exercise, Rosewarne failed to keep his hands down by his side – using them for balance. Rosewarne's heel maintained contact with the ground for the beginning of the exercise, and he failed to hold his foot 6 inches off the ground.

The final exercise I explained and demonstrated was the finger-to-nose exercise to which Rosewarne stated he understood. Rosewarne failed to complete this exercise correctly, missing the tip of his finger to the tip of his nose on every attempt.

Once I completed the SFSE's, Deputy Rudolph (#5729) requested requested Rosewarne to provide a lawful breath sample, he refused. Carlsen was read implied consent and he again refused. A query through DAVID revealed that on Rosewarne refused to submit to a lawful test of his breath/urine/blood reference CITATION/CASE # 4763XBR.

It should be noted that Rosewarne was operating a 600CC Kawasaki motorcycle without a required endorsement.

Based on the aforementioned facts, Roswarne is found to be in violation of the following:

F.S.S 316.1935(2) - Felony Flee & Elude Lights & Siren Normal Speed

F.S.S 316.192(1)(A) - Reckless Driving

F.S.S. 316.1939(1)(e) - Refuse to Submit to BAL Test

F.S.S. 322.34(5) - DL - Operating while suspended/revoked, Habitual Traffic Offender

F.S.S. 316.193(1)(A) - DUI

F.S.S 322.03(5) - No Motorcycle Endorcement

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE

Moon, Christen A458

CL-M- #6015

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

18 day of August

NOTARY/ ASA

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

腰		IND	IAN RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-00088202 Booking # 25 - 2763											
				T AFFI					02					7.55		Arrest Affidavit				
₹			4055 Vero Bead	41st A		60					Civil Citati	on				Complaint Affid		_		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	~							100.00	rt Case #	ma Dave	nostia Vialan		BTS#		01157	738	_		
STF	as many as apply		Felony Traffic Felony	☐ Misde	emeanor			ordinance other	•	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized										
NIN	Location of Arrest		Traine relony		Misuel	Carro		Alliei	Location of Offense											
AD					1															
					10			Te:	rinted Fingerprinted By											
	08/18/202	5	15:23	2		Offense /18/20:	25	Fingerp	AND											
	Name	10.20	25		enuncau	on Only	Alias		Criminal S+111											
	Adult - RUT	HEI	RFORD, W	VILLIA	MEA	RL														
enil	Race		A. D. Marie		Se		leight	Weig		Eye Co			Color		Email	Address				
All A	Black Scars, Marks, Tatto	-00			I.V	lale	5 ' 1	1"	145	В	RO		LK ool Child Att	ande				_		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tallo	05										Jac.	ooi Ciliid Ati	enus						
Adı	Local Address (stre	et Ar	ot. Number)										Phone				Veteran			
lant																		₹N		
Fend	Permanent Address	OFP	arent's Name o	Juvenile				T.					Phone			Parent Co				
Del	Driver's License Nu	mber	/ State	Socia	al Securi	ty Number	, In	ОВ		Place Of E	Sirth			Tc	itizen	Y N C	N/A	\dashv		
	R6311862290	000	/ FL	0001	a 00001	ty rearribe		07/03/	1995	2,4500 5000	ENNES	SEE			Υ	Unemploye	d			
		* 1	Collection of so	cial secur	rity numb	er from a	n arres	sted indiv	idual is t	o verify ider	ntity and ma	ay be shared	-		rcemer					
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last,	, First, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres							
Co D	Co-Defendant Name	/Last	First Middle)			Race		Sex	_	Date of Bir	th or Age		Arres	-	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor					
၁	CO-Deteriorit Name	(cast)	, First, Middle)							Date of Di	ar or rigo		☐ At La		□ Juv					
																_				
Ä	Charge Descrip BATTERY TO		A OB STRU	/E							Counts		ĎŠ F.S. □ Ord.	100		/Ordinance				
CHARGE	Citation #	UCI	TORSIRI	VE							Bond An	nount	Li Ora,			3.1a1[2560 Case #)]	\dashv		
표										500.00						5.04.5.50 (10)				
200	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Wa	rrant 🗆 B	w D	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion		omestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att		⊠ Misd	emeano	r	☐ Felony				
260	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		X F.S.	Is	tatute	/Ordinance	4			
GE	COMMIT DON		TIC BATTE	RY BY	STRA	ANGUL	ATIC	ON			1		Ord.	1-	Statute/Ordinance # 784.041.2a[9049]					
CHARG	Citation #										Bond An					Case#				
ᇴ	☑ PC ☐ Capia	-01/-	ırrant 🗆 B	W .	has Dill	Пон	t'a			15-11-1	NO B		T THE LEW A	\perp				_		
W. C.	M. C. Capia	Srvva	mant LIB	W L	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ition		omestic	vioi inj.	☐ Writ Att	-	Misdemeanor □ Felony							
0	Reasoning																	\neg		
ERE																				
FFI																				
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments					5766											- 10			
CN																				
JC																				
1 460	Adults Only	□ Ho	ld for First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	and Out. F	Reasor	1:		- Transco								\dashv		
								erit.					0.550		2000 100	<u> </u>				
INE	The preceding is tru	e to t	he best of my p	resent kn	owledge	or belief.			P. Carlonnin	o and subs	cribed befo	re me, the u	ndersigned	_	7	Receiving Depu	ty (Print)			
RA	Officer's / Complain	ant's	Signatus		2 .		_		Authorit Signatu		day of d	ugus	SE0_25		ONLY	Received Date	Time	\dashv		
ISI	•		1	10	71	3			-	Type Name	NY	41241	255		USE	8.18.2	5 1918			
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.		/	0								icer in Perfo		Teleficion C	NG	Receiving Dep				
A	6313 Name (Printed)									jal Duties ersonally Kr	nown		Produced		BOOKING USE	Employee ID #	zeroc	2		
	Green, Oma	ıri	A696						,,,,,,	- e-may in					Employee ID# 0					
	Marsy's Law Inf		ation Victim			CYSHIA		-					,							
	Maisy's Law IIII	Offile	Marey'	s Law rin	hte have	a heen n	ovide	d to the	victim	N	Vict	tim would li	ke to have	their in	forma	tion protected	N			



Green, Omari A696

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088202



NARRATIVE

On Monday, August 18, 2025, at approximately 1543 hours, I responded to the address of reference to a disturbance that was in progress. Upon my arrival, I made contact with Mr. William Earl Rutherford III, who is also identified as the suspect. Mr. Rutherford stated that he and the victim, Ms. Luckyshia McIntosh, had been engaged in a verbal altercation shortly before my arrival, indicating that Ms. McIntosh had initiated the confrontation by coming to the aforementioned address. While speaking with Mr. Rutherford, I observed blood stains on his shirt, but I did not observe any injuries on Mr. Rutherford person he advised nothing physical happened between the two of them.
I subsequently spoke with Ms. McIntosh, who provided the following sworn written statement:
"We was on 27 when he grab my phone out of my hand and thru it on the ground so thats when I walk to his house and broke his window cuz he broke my and trash his room. and then grab me by my throat and slam me on the ground and punch me and my face 2 time, and when he grab me by my throat I couldn breath."
Ms. McIntosh reported that an altercation occurred between her and Mr. Rutherford III at her residence located at During the incident, he forcibly took her phone from her hand and subsequently damaged it. Following this event, she proceeded to his residence at where she caused damage to his property and broke his windows in retaliation for the damage to her phone. He then grabbed her by her neck and choked her until she could not breathe and picked her up to then slam her on the ground, while on the ground he punched her in the faces several times.
On scene, I observed dry blood and cuts on both of her hands, her clothing had blood on them. Her face on the right-hand side just below her eye was swollen and turning purple from Mr. Rutherford III punching her in the face. Ms. Mcintosh appearance was dirty and was full of dirt and sand as if she was on the ground.
It should be known that, both parties have been in engaging in physical intimacy and have been in a relationship since June of 2025
Based on the statements and evidence given Mr. Rutherford III is in violation of FSS 784.03.1a1 Battery Touch or Strike and FSS 784.041 (2)(b) Felony Battery (Strangulation)
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE (5) 13 Sworn and Subscribed before me this NOTARY/ ASA NOTARY/ ASA

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

My comission expires

7 58	THE STATE OF THE S	INDIAN	N RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	Case Report # 2025-00088228 Booking # 25 - 2764									4		
			ARRES						DX						Juvenile Arre					
ĭ.			4055 Vero Bead	41st A		60					Civil Citation					mplaint Affida				
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	i⊠ Feld			emeanor	_	TO B	rdinance	Cou	rt Case #	☐ Domes	tic Violen	377	BTS#	ons / Seize	110	939			
IIST	as many as apply		ffic Felony		ic Misder	neaner	00													
MIMO	Location of Arrest	2				1			Loca	tion of Offe	nse									
A	FELLSMER		32948						ELM STREET FELLSMERE FL 32948											
	Date of Arrest		ne of Arrest		Date of	Offense		Fingerprin		LLLGIVII	INLIFE	2340		Finger	rprinted By	11				
	08/18/202	5	16:40)	08/	18/20	25	☐ Ident	lificatio	on Only	☐ AFIS			<u>a</u>	till					
	Name Adult - MAF	RTINE	Z ROJA	S. LUI	IS MA	NUFI					Alias									
nile	Race		Height	Weight		Eye Col	or	Hair	Color		Email Add	iress								
Juve	White				IV	lale	5'6	"		В	RO		XX/BLD	_						
alt.	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005										Sch	ool Child At	tends						
Adı	Local Address (stre	eet, Apt. N	lumber)										Phone		Veteran					
dant	157 S MAPI					, FL 3	294	8								B	ΠY	(DN		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address	s or marer	it's Name of	Juvenile									Phone		V	Parent Cor		_		
ă	Driver's License Nu	umber / St	tate	Socia	al Securit	y Numbe	r D	ОВ		Place Of B	irth			(Citizen Occ					
	M246106954							12/23/19			LORIDA			Ц	0.00	known				
N. C	Co-Defendant Name			cial secui		Race	n arres	Sex	ial is to	Date of Bir	tity and may t	be shared	with other		orcement ag		emeanor			
Co Def	co-belefidant Name	(cost, rus	it, iviloure)							00.00.00	o.r.go		□ At La	_ , , , , , _						
°	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Firs	it, Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bir	th or Age		Arre		☐ Felony		emeanor			
													At La	arge	☐ Juvenii	e				
	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts	$\neg \tau$	ĭ F.S.		Statute/O	rdinance #	!			
RGE	Poss Control	led Sul	bstance								1		☐ Ord.	_	893.13					
CHARGE	Citation # AJST1AE										NO BO	77.7		1	Court Cas	e #				
Ğ		as/Warran	nt 🗆 B	w 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ation	□ Dom								☑ Felony				
	Charre Danada														21 1 1 12					
36	Charge Descrip	tion									Counts		☐ F.S. ☐ Ord.	F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord.						
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Amo	unt		-	Court Cas	e #				
ㅎ	□PC □ Capia	as/Warran	nt 🗆 B	· -	Juv PU	Cita	tion			6-14-1	- 106th Att		T museum			E Calania				
Park S	што ш сарка	is/vvairan		vv L	JUV PU	LI Cita	шоп	□ Dom	esuc	vioi inj.	☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony									
0	Reasoning																			
ERE																				
JCC NOT OFFERED																				
TOT	Comments																			
CC N																				
7																				
	Adults Only	☐ Hold fo	r First Appe	arance D	o Not Bo	nd Out. F	Reasor	1:						200						
Æ	The preceding is tru	ue to the b	est of my p	resent kn	owledge	or belief		91	vorn f	o and subs	cribed before	me the u	ndersigned		Rec	eiving Deput	y (Print)			
ADMINISTRATIVE						green de la companya					day of A				NO NIC	CAZE	RES	5		
STR	Officer's / Complain	nant's Sign	nature				Si	gnatui	re	1002g	Zes -	>		Ш	eived Date /	Time	, ,			
NIS	ID. No. / Dist.	2	-			_				Type Name	ement Office	THE PERSON NAMED IN	THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PARTY OF THE PARTY		S 8	eiving Depu	ty (Signatu	500		
AD	6150							of	Officia	al Duties		, aireno	mance		NIX U	MCar		0		
	Name (Printed)	Cck	otle-	1225						ersonally Kn	own) Produced		BOOKING Em	oloyee ID #	22			
	Barrientos,		Victim	A335 's Name:	STAT	FOFF	I ORI	DΔ							6/5/2	54	54			
3	Marsy's Law Inf	ormatio	on —	_			_	d to the vic	ctim	N	Viction	would li	ke to have	theiri	nformation	protected	N			



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00088228

Arrest Affidavit Report

NARRATIVE

On Monday, August 18th, 2025 at 1640 hours, I was traveling Westbound on CR512 when I observed a blue Chevrolet pickup bearing Florida tag# KS802S with heavy, dark non-transparent tint on its front and back windows. I activated my emergency lights and conducted a traffic stop on the vehicle at South Elm Street and County Road 512.

Upon approach of the vehicle, I made contact with the driver and sole occupant, who was later identified as Luis Rojas. Prior to requesting Rojas' drivers license, registration and proof of insurance, I measured the front right and back right rear windows using an agency issued tint meter. The tint resulted in 6%(front) and 1%(back). While interacting with Rojas and waiting for him to provide me with the requested documents. I observed him to show several signs of nervousness such as talking in a fast pace, fumbling through the requested documents and scrambling around the vehicle. I then asked Rojas why he was nervous, he stated because Law Enforcement makes him nervous. I asked Rojas if there would be anything illegal within the vehicle in which he stated no. I then asked Rojas if he would voluntarily provide me with consent to search his vehicle, in which he stated yes. It should be noted that Rojas is the registered owner of the vehicle.

Throughout the search of the vehicle, I located a white clear baggie containing a white powdery substance in between the lower right driver side panel underneath the seatbelt. Through previous training and experience, I identified the white powdery substance as cocaine. I then tested the white powdery substance using an agency issued cobalt field test kit, which positively resulted for the presence of cocaine.

I then placed Rojas in handcuffs and in the back of my marked patrol vehicle. I then advised Rojas of his Miranda warnings, in which he acknowledged and declined to speak with me.

Rojas was then transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Due to the above mentioned, I criminally charged Rojas with the following charges:

F.S.S 893.13 Possession of a Controlled Substance(Cocaine)

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 18 day of 440111 25
Box	FAUCOUS
Barrientos, Sebastian A335	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

		INDIAN RIV	VER C	OUNTY	SHE	RIFF'S	OFFI	CE	C	ase Rep	ort # 202	5-0008	8259) В	ooking	#25	76	5
				T AFFID					0						Juvenile	Arrest Affidavi		
NE NE		Vere		41st Ave h, Florida		20					Civil Citation					Complaint Aff		
ZAT.	Charge Type, check		Deac						1000	rt Case #	= 0	No Motoro		OBTS:)/	01157	990	2
ADMINISTRATIVE	as many as apply	☐ Felony ☐ Traffic F	elony	Misden □ Traffic		neanor	777.55	Ordinance Other		Victim	☐ Domes	tic Violenc	е	vvea	pons / Se	eized		
MIM	Location of Arrest		ciony	- Traine	moder	icarioi		Allei	Loca	ation of Offe	ense							
AD	5800 4TH S										STREET							
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	Time of		Ic	ate of (Offense		Fingerpr		ERO BI	EACH FL	32968		Finge	erprinted	Ву		
	08/18/2028	5 1	8:25		08/	18/20	25			on Only	☐ AFIS		Crimin	al	S-	411		Control of the Control
	Name										Alias							
ille	Adult - WAL	KER, RO	NNIE		Se	×	Height	Weig	ht	Eye Co	Inr	Hair	Color		Email	Address		
ıven	Black						5'9		70		RO		_K		Lina	Addiess		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os			-	- 11.75						_		Attends		_		
linb)	Local Address (stre	et Ant Numbe	ar)										Diversi				T 1/2	eteran
Int A	2660 HERO			SW VE	RO	BEAG	CH. F	L 329	62				Phone (772	2)924-9	052		3	556374257446
pue	Permanent Address						,				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Phone				ontacted	
Def	Driver's License Nu	mher / State	_	Casial	Conveit	ht h	15			In 011	Dist.				Citizen	Y D N	□ N/A	×
	W426720710			Social	Securit	y Numb	_	OB 01/09/	1971	Place Of I					Y	Retired		
			n of soc	ial security	y numb	er from	_				ntity and may b	e shared	with oth	ner law en	forceme			
ef	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Mi	ddle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		570	krrested kt Large	□ Fe		demeand	or .
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Mic	ddle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age	_		rrested	□Fe		demeand	or
Ŭ													□ A	l Large	□Ju	venile		
1000	Charge Descrip	tion		-	_		_				Counts		DS F	S.	Ctatuta	Ordinana	4	
GE	DUI INFLUEN		сон	OL OR	DRU	GS					Counts 1			ord.		93.1a[882		
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amo	unt				Case #		
5	AM5W7UE	s/Warrant	□ B\	v 🗆	uv PU	□ Ci	tation		mestic	Viol Ini	500 □ Writ Att.		DO I	fisdemea	nor	☐ Felon	,	
SYDE.	ш. о ш обра	or rections.					idion		incatic	vioralj.	TYVIII ALL		221	iisdell'iea	101			
ш	Charge Descript										Counts	П		.S.		/Ordinance		
ARGE	LEAVE SCEN	E OF CRA	SHIN	IVOLVI	E DAI	MAGE	TOI	PROP			Bond Amor	unt		Ord.		61.1[5994 Case #	1	
용	ADKN41E										1000				oouit.	5455 F		
類數	⊠ PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BV	V □1	uv PU	□ Cit	tation	□ Do	mestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		(X)	lisdemea	nor	☐ Felon	/	
25%	Reasoning				_					_								-
RED																		
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
0T 0	Comments						100			- 100				-				
CN																		
S.																		
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for Fire	st Appea	rance Do	Not Bo	nd Out.	Reason	n:				-						
ш	The preceding is tru	e to the heet o	f mu no	acent kass	uladaa	or baliat			_						WELLOW	9	to /D-i-i	
ADMINISTRATIVE	the preceding is tru	e to the best to	n my ph	sent knot	wieuge	or belief					day of Au				ONLY	Receiving Dep	Le C	J
STR	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signatur	e +t	-7/	-				Signatu	re <i>Q. L</i>	amil	er		_		Received Dat		
IIII	ID. No. / Dist.	uw	177	022	+ 1					-	A. Car	ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY NAMED IN			3 USE	8/18/25		37
COLUMN TWO IS NOT	6247								of Offic	jal Duties	cement Office	r in Pertor	rnance			Receiving De		
	Name (Printed)	doc An	27						OP.	ersonally K	nown		Produc	:ed	BOOKII	Employee ID		
	Kramer, Kay	1		Name:	STAT	E OF I	FLOR	IDA		<u> </u>					27.29	6127		
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation 🗕		Law righ					victim	N	Victim	would li	ke to h	ave their	informa	tion protecte	d N	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Case Report # 2025-00088259

Arrest Affidavit Report



NARRATIVE

Detail.

On August 18th, 2025, at approximately 1750 hours, I responded to the area of 58th Avenue and 1st Street SW, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a crash.

While en route, Indian River County Sheriff's Office dispatch advised multiple callers stated a blue SUV with a male driver struck a wall or guardrail on 58th Avenue SW near 1st Street SW; however, the vehicle continued northbound on 58th Avenue while failing to maintain a single lane.

Corporal R. Matthews, ID# 6226, subsequently advised he located the vehicle near 58th Avenue and 4th Street in the roadway. He stated the vehicle had front end damage and was missing a tire.

Upon arrival, I witnessed a blue Lincoln SUV (bearing FL tag NDY8) stationary on 4th Street just west of 58th Avenue. The vehicle was missing the front passenger tire and there was damage to the passenger side, front quarter panel. Additionally, there was a large gouge in the roadway starting on 58th Avenue south of 4th Street and ending at the Lincoln SUV. I also witnessed a tire in the roadway on 58th Avenue south of 4th Street. There was also damage to the guard rail with blue transfer paint (approximately \$1200 in damages).

I then made contact with Corporal Matthews, who stated he witnessed a blue Lincoln SUV stationary on 4th Street just west of 58th Avenue. While driving in the area, he observed a male, later identified as Mr. Ronnie Walker, walking from the driver's door area of the blue Lincoln. Mr. Walker then stood near the front driver's side quarter panel of the vehicle. Corporal Matthews stated Mr. Walker appeared extremely unsteady on his feet, as well.

After Corporal Matthews completed his crash investigation, I advised Mr. Walker I was conducting a DUI investigation and read him his Miranda Rights. Mr. Walker stated he would speak with us.

While speaking with Mr. Walker, he had thick, slurred speech, he appeared unsteady on his feet, he was swaying, and had body tremors. He also appeared disoriented and kept stating that he had to swerve around another vehicle; however, a witness advised there was no other vehicle that caused him to swerve. Mr. Walker also had the keys to the vehicle and later advised he was operating the vehicle when it crashed. There were also no other people on foot in the area when deputies arrived.

Based on my observations, I requested Mr. Walker complete Standardized Field Sobriety Exercises (SFSE's) and Mr. Walker stated he would complete them. During the medical questionnaire, Mr. Walker advised

He explained he

Walker also stated

He further explained that he does not

have any other medical conditions.

The first exercise was Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus (HGN) exercise. I explained the instructions for the exercise and Mr. Walker stated he understood and did not have any questions. During the exercise, Mr. Walker was swaying and moved his head. Additionally, as I progressed through the exercise, Mr. Walker's eyelids continued to droop until they were almost

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
the preceding is tide to the best of my knowledge or beller	Sworn and Subscribed before me this
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ ASA A-Carreles GIL7
	My comission expires LEO
Kramer, Kaylee A627	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

and a market the property of the first of the first of the property of the

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088259



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

completely closed. I requested Mr. Walker open his eyes,	to which he stated it was difficult, and he continued to close his
eyes. Therefore, I was unable to complete this exercise.	and the continued to close mo

I then attempted to have Mr. Walker complete the Walk and Turn exercise; however, Mr. Walker began stating that due to he was unable to complete the exercise.

Subsequently, the next exercise was the Fingertip to Nose exercise. I explained the instructions and demonstrated the exercise and Mr. Walker stated he did not have any questions. During the exercise, Mr. Walker had eyelid tremors, and missed touching the tip of his nose multiple times. He also began to use his right finger when I advised him to use his left. During the exercise, Mr. Walker was also swaying.

The final exercise was the Modified Romberg exercise. I explained the instructions and demonstrated the exercise and Mr. Walker stated he did not have any questions. During the exercise, Mr. Walker had eyelid tremors, and was swaying. He estimated 30 seconds elapsed after 11 seconds.

Based on Mr. Walker having had actual physical control of the vehicle and had the ability to operate the vehicle, as well as, my observations, Mr. Walker was placed under arrest for the offense of DUI. He was placed under handcuffs that were checked for proper fit and double-locked. He was then transported to the Indian River County Jail without incident.

After being transported to the Indian River County Jail, booking staff requested Mr. Walker provide breath samples, to which Mr. Walker provided the following samples: 0.102 and 0.108.

Mr. Walker was issued three citations for: DUI (citation #: AM5W7UE), leaving the scene of a crash with property damage (citation #: ADKN41E), and driving while license suspended, without knowledge (citation #: ADKN42E).

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 18 day of August NOTARY/ ASA A. Cumale 6/27
Mariana Mariana	My comission expires LEO
Kramer, Kaylee A627	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
K.K. TOUWT #102.47	33,000,00

		INDIAN	RIVER	COUNT	Y SHE	RIFF'S O	FFI	CE	Ca	se Rep	ort#	2025-0	0008	8282	В	ooking	#)(-	-):	7/7	7
			ARRES	T AFFI	DAVIT				X	Arrest A	Affidavit	2 5	20101011	111		Juvenile	Arrest Aff	davit		
TIVE	The state of the s	V	ero Bea	6 41st A ch, Flori	107	960			Cour	t Case #	e Civil Ci	tation					Omplain			
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check	☐ Felor		☐ Misd	emeano	r		rdinance		Victim		omestic V	iolenc			oons / S		77		
SINIE	as many as apply Location of Arrest	☐ Traffi	ic Felony	☑ Traffi	c Misde	meanor		ther	Locat	ion of Offe	ense		_							
ADI	8200 20TH S									00 20T		REET								
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		32966 of Arrest		Date of	Offense		Fingerprint		RO BI	EACH	FL 32	966		Finne	rprinted	By	_		
	08/18/2025		18:28	3		/18/202	5	□ Ident		n Only	☐ AFIS	3		Criminal	ringe		7111			
X A	Name Adult - ESPI	INOZA	NUNE	7 CAI		EDIIA	D D	^			Alias	3								
nile	Race	NOZA	NONE	2, CA	S		ight	Weight		Eye Co	lor		Hair (Color		Emai	l Address			
Juve	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	05			N	Male 5	' 6	" 10	5	В	RO		BL		u d -					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tallo	os										(1)	Scho	ol Child A	nenas					
It Ad	Local Address (stree							_			11/			Phone						eran
ndar	34 N Norma Permanent Address				land	0, FL 32	83	5-				, il	_	Phone			Pare	nt Cor	tacted	ĺΝΔ
Defe	Driver's License Nu	mber / Sta	to	la :			-										Υ□		N/A	D
	Diver a License Nui	inber / Sta	ie	Socia	l Securi	ty Number	1000	ов 08/19/2 (Place Of E XX - II		NATION	NAL			Citizen N	Occupation Constr		n Work	ker
W. S.			10-1797-1995-199	cial secur	ity numb	er from an a	arres				-		nared v				nt agencie	s.		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Ag	e		☐ Arre		□ Fe		Misde	meanor	
ပိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)			Race		Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Ag	e		Arre		□Fe	lony 🗆	Misde	meanor	
				-			_							☐ At L	arge	□ Ju	venile			
ш	Charge Descript	ion									Count	ts		⊠ F.S.			e/Ordina			
CHARGE	MISD FTA Citation #										1 Bond	Amount		☐ Ord			5.1b[3 ² Case #	[63]		
E E	500 50 i										100	000								
23	☐ PC ☐ Capias	s/Warrant	⊠ 8	w 🗓	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	□ Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ	Att.		XX Misc	demear	ior	□ F	elony		
ш	Charge Descript	ion									Count	s		□ F.S.	- 1	Statute	/Ordina	nce #		
ARGE	Citation #								_		Bond .	Amount		☐ Ord.	_	Court (Case #			
CH)	☐ PC ☐ Capias	AMarrant		A1 17	L. DII															
K-Sy	ш го ш Саріаs	s/vvarrant	□В	W L	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	n	□ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ	Att.		☐ Misc	lemean	or	□Fe	elony		
ED	Reasoning																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																				
T OF	Comments						_													
C NO																				
Je																				
	Adults Only	Hold for I	First Appe	arance D	Not Bo	and Out. Rea	ason	:			-							-		
Æ	The preceding is true	to the bes	st of my pr	esent kno	wledge	or belief.		le _u	uorn to	and subs	cribad be	efore me, t	lha un	laraignad		05000	Receiving	Denut	(Print)	
MATIN	320 3397 - 1							Au	thority	this_18	_ day of	Augus				ONLY	1 0		les	
IISTE	Officer's Complains	ent's Signa	ture					Sig	gnature	ac	ar	Cane	100			USE 0	Received I	Date /	Time 201	9
ADMINISTRATIVE	ID. No. / Dist.	-										Officer in P		nance	- 9, -	ခြို	Receiving		y (Şignat	
Ā	5919 Name (Printed)									Duties sonally Kn	nown			Produced	_	BOOKING	2. ZA Employee	nu D#	ls	
	Szott, Matthe	ew A	252													B	6127			
W W	Marsy's Law Info	rmation				of Florid	_	to the vic	tim	N	1/	ictim wou	ıld like	e to have	their i	nformat	tion prote	cted	N	
_				3,		p. o.					v		- red /IIN	- 10 Have	eriett 1	onid	PIOCE	week "		-



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest	Affidavit	Repor
--------	-----------	-------

Case Report # 2025-00088282



NARRATIVE

On Monday, August 18, 2025, I served Carlos Eduardo Espinoza Nunez (DOB 08/19/2001) with active Sair warrant # 562023CT001276, case 562023CT001276AXXXXX, reference to the charge of failure to appear.	nt Lucie County
Espinoza Nunez was taken into custody and transported to the Indian River County Jail.	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief Sworn and Subscribed before me this	day of A. auct

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE NOTARY/ ASA Officer Association (Included My comission expires LEO

Szott, Matthew A252 Agency

My comission expires LEO
Agency ____INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	NV97	INDIAN RI	VER C	OUNTY	SHER	IFF'S	OFFI	CE	C	se Rep	ort # 20	25-0008	8409	Bool	king #	25-2	770)
		A	RREST						02		Affidavit	975		☐ Ju	venile Arre	est Affidavit		
<u>¥</u>		Ver		11st Av		0					e Civil Citatio	n				nplaint Affida		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Charge Type, check		o Beach	S 300 K 50 K						rt Case #						157	145	
IST	as many as apply	☐ Felony ☐ Traffic F		Misder Traffic	meanor : Misdem	eanor		rdinand	e	Victim	⊠ Dome	estic Violenc	e	NON	s / Seizeo	1		
MIN	Location of Arrest	- Hamer	ciony	Traine	miscon	canor		(i ici	Loca	tion of Off	ense			NOI	VC.			
AD																		
	Date of Arrest	Time of	Arrest	- Ir	Date of C	Manca		Einger	rprinted					Fingerpr	inted Du			
	08/19/202	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	01:13	ľ		19/20		1000	Identificati	on Only	AFIS		Criminal	_	anal	ec.		
	Name									on only	Alias		Ommuna		- TOTAL			
le	Adult - BAR	KER, TO	DD W	ALLA				- Las										
veni	Race White				Sex		Height 5 ' 10	75/57	eight 220	Eye Co	BLU	100,000	Color RY	- 1	Email Add	iress		
nr/	Scars, Marks, Tatto	oos			INI	ale	5 10		220		, LU		ol Child At		NONE			
Defendant Adult / Juvenile											41							
It Ac	Local Address (stre	et, Apt. Numb	oer)							1			Phone	00.00	45		Vete	3.420
ıdar	Permanent Address	s or Parent's I	Name of J	uvenile				_					(772)4 Phone	80-804	45	Parent Co	ntacted	₩ _N
efer				AT STATES									Hone		Y			
	Driver's License Nu			Social	Security	Numb		ОВ		Place Of		0		117.00	izen Occ			
No.	B6268196500		on of socia	al securit	v numbe	r from :			3/1965 lividual is		ntity and may		with other I			known		
	Co-Defendant Name					Race		Sex		_	rth or Age	y be shared	Arres		Felony		emeanor	
Def					_								☐ At La		□ Juvenil			
တိ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, M	iddle)		F	Race		Sex		Date of B	rth or Age		☐ Arres		□ Felony □ Juvenile	Carried Control of Con	emeanor	
diam's													LI ALLO	inge i	□ Juven⊪	е		
	Charge Descrip										Counts		Ø F.S.	Sta	atute/Or	dinance #		
RGE	BATTERY TO Citation #	UCH OR	STRIK	Ε							1		Ord.			a1[2560	1	
CHARGE	Citation #										NO B			Co	ourt Cas	e#		
	☑ PC ☐ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW	/ OJ	Juv PU	Cit	tation		Domestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		⊠ Misd	emeanor		☐ Felony		
The same	Charge Descrip	tion	- No.			_		_			lot-		F 60	los	1.1-10			
Щ	Charge Descrip	uon									Counts		□ F.S.□ Ord.	Sta	atute/Or	dinance #	•	
CHARG	Citation #										Bond Am	ount		Co	urt Cas	e#		
	□PC □ Capia	-20/			- DII	F.01												
C STATE	<u> ПРС</u> ПСаріа	s/Warrant	BW	П	luv PU	☐ Cit	ation		Domestic	Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misd	emeanor		☐ Felony		
0	Reasoning																	
JCC NOT OFFERED																		
FFE	地																	
PT C	Comments																	
CN																		
ñ																		
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for Fir	st Appear	ance Do	Not Bon	d Out.	Reason	:			-							
									_									
TIV	The preceding is tru	e to the best	of my pre	sent knov	wledge o	r belief.					cribed before				A. Rece	eiving Deput		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's Complain	ant's Signatur	9	3					_	y this re	_day of /+	es	2015			eived Date /		
SINI	100		6	00	7					Type Nam	A.Co	nales		į.	BS 8/	1945	034	_
DMI	ID. No. / Dist. 6009								W. N. O. S.		cement Offic	er in Perform	mance		S Rec	eiving Depu		ire)
	Name (Printed)		-			_				al Duties ersonally K	nown	□ ID	Produced		PRECULE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Lana loyee ID #	NES	
V.	Ballester, A											N.L.			6	127		
	Marsy's Law Infe	ormation +	Victim's Marsy's I							N		m would lik					N	
			IVIALSV 5	aw righ	us nave i	ueen n	TOVICIÓN	I TO THE	e victim	1.4	Victi	m would like	e to have	their info	rmation	protected	I/I	



INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960 Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088409



NARRATIVE

On August 19th, 2025, at 0113 hours, I responded to disturbance.	in reference to a
Upon arrival, I made contact with Zaleeyah Ortiz and a when they observed a disturbance between a white maidentified as Catherine Willis, at the statements are paraphrased.	Angela Marx. Both stated they were out walking their dog le, later identified as Todd Barker, and a white female, later The following
Ortiz and Marx reported observing Barker dragging W crying for help. They stated they could clearly see Bark were flailing, as she cried, screamed for help, and gasp	illis out of the apartment while Willis was screaming and ter pulling what appeared to be a female by her arms, which ed for air.
I then approached the scene and made contact with Wi Barker that escalated when he dragged her out of the ar advised	llis, who stated she had been involved in an argument with partment, causing a bloody injury to her right knee. Willis
I then made contact with Barker. After advising him of waived. Barker admitted to becoming upset when he di apartment to sleep with her for money. He stated he tol reported that Willis then re-entered the apartment throu front door where he attempted to block her from re-ent Willis or putting his hands on her and further denied ar	iscovered Willis allegedly brought a stranger into the d Willis to leave and placed her belongings outside. Barker ugh the kitchen window. The argument continued to the ering by using his shoulder. Barker denied ever striking
Barker was placed in handcuffs and escorted to my patr was allowed to make a phone call to his family. With h observed that the phone's wallpaper displayed a photo	rol vehicle. While seated in the rear of my patrol car, Barker is permission, I assisted him in unlocking his phone when I of Willis surrounded by hearts.
	rec, who advised Labrec
near Wawa on 12th Street and U.S. Highway 1,	Deputy Ciofalo also previously t that time, Willis disclosed she was in a relationship with
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 19 day of August
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	NOTARY/ASA a. Canales 6127
Ballester, Andy A741	My comission expires LEO



Ballester, Andy A741

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00088409



NARRATIVE (Continuation)

1. Battery (domestic violence) consistent with FSS 784.03.1a1.
Ŷ
sworn and Subscribed before me this 19 day of August
Sworn and Subscribed before me this 19 day of August NOTARY/ ASA A. Carrales 6124 My comission expires

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE